

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH AND  
SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
PROFESSOR EUGENE VOLOKH, NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN  
THE USA, BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, QUEENS FEDERATION  
OF CHURCHES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS, AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD W. GARNETT  
Notre Dame Law School  
3164 Eck Hall of Law  
Notre Dame, IN 46556  
(574) 631-6981

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN  
MELISSA ROGERS  
Baptist Joint Committee  
200 Maryland Ave., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 544-4226

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
Christian Legal Society  
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087

THOMAS C. BERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of St. Thomas  
School of Law  
MSL 400 1000 LaSalle Ave.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
tcberg@stthomas.edu  
(651) 962-4918

CARL H. ESBECK  
R.B. Price Professor of Law  
University of Missouri  
203 Hulston Hall  
Columbia, MO 65211  
(573) 882-6543

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Ministerial Exception Follows Directly From The Institutional Separation Of Church And State, A Deeply Rooted American Constitutional Tradition..... 5

    A. A Crucial Component of Institutional Church-State Separation is that Government Should Not Interfere in Disputes over a Religious Institution’s Selection and Supervision of Ministers. .... 9

        1. The Historical Development of Religious Freedom and Disestablishment ..... 10

        2. This Court’s Decisions..... 18

    B. The Ministerial Exception Follows Directly from the Principle that the State May Not Interfere in Decisions Concerning the Selection or Supervision of Ministers. .... 19

II. Properly Defined, The Ministerial Exception Extends To Teachers With Religious Duties In Religious Schools .....	28
A. The Scope of the Exception Should Be Broad, to Include Employees with Duties of Church Leadership or of Teaching the Faith, as the Religious Organization Defines Them.....	28
B. The Exception Covers Teachers with Religious Duties in Religious Schools.....	32
C. Courts Should Decide the Applicability of the Exception Early in the Litigation .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	38
<i>Baker v. Fales</i> , 16 Mass. 488 (1820) .....	17
<i>Burr v. Inhabitants of First Parish in Sandwich</i> , 9 Mass. 277 (1812) .....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	38
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	20, 27, 30
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	8
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	19

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	38
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	7, 8, 18-19, 23
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	33, 35-36
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	31
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	21, 23, 32, 35
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	8
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	36
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	38
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	7, 27, 30, 35-36

<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	38
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	23, 27, 29-30
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20, 32
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	7, 19, 25
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	7, 24
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	34

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	20, 27

**OTHER SOURCES**

Association of Christian Schools International, Core Beliefs, <a href="http://www.acsi.org/tabid/535/itemid/3113/default.aspx">http://www.acsi.org/tabid/ 535/itemid/3113/default.aspx</a> (last visited June 19, 2011) .....	33
Association of Christian Schools International, Elements of Effective Schools, <a href="http://www.acsi.org/tabid/535/itemid/77/default.aspx">http://www.acsi.org/tabid/535/itemid/77/default.as px</a> (last visited June 19, 2011) .....	33
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religious Organizational Freedom and Conditions on Government Benefits</i> , 7 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 165 (2009) .....	23
Harold J. Berman, <i>Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western Legal Tradition</i> (1983) .....	11
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1979 ed.) .....	12
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America</i> (1970 reprint) (1902) .....	17

H. J. Eckenrode, <i>Separation of Church and State in Virginia: A Study in the Development of the Revolution</i> (reprint 1971) (1910) .....	16
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1385 .....	6
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like the Boy Scouts?</i> , 22 <i>St. John's J. Leg. Comm.</i> 515 (2007) .....	8, 11
Steven K. Green, <i>The Second Disestablishment of Religion</i> (2010) .....	18
Charles F. James, <i>Documentary History of the Struggle for Religious Liberty in Virginia</i> (1900).....	16
President Madison's Message to Congress, 27 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 982 (Feb. 21, 1811).....	14
James Madison, <i>Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999) (Letter from James Madison to William Bradford, Jan. 24, 1774).....	14
Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2006) .....	12
William G. McLoughlin, <i>Isaac Backus and the American Pietistic Tradition</i> (1967).....	13
William G. McLoughlin, <i>Isaac Backus on Church, State, and Calvinism</i> (1968) .....	13-14

William G. McLoughlin, <i>New England Dissent: 1630-1833</i> (1971).....	16-18
William G. McLoughlin, <i>Soul Liberty: The Baptists' Struggle in New England 1630-1833</i> (1991).....	18
Jacob C. Meyer, <i>Church and State in Massachusetts</i> (1930).....	16
Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church, State &amp; Freedom</i> (rev. ed. 1967).....	11
Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950) .....	12-13, 15
Brian Tierney, <i>The Crisis of Church &amp; State 1050-1300</i> (1964).....	10-11
John F. Wilson & Donald L. Drakeman, eds., <i>Church and State in American History: Key Documents, Decisions, and Commentary from the Past Three Centuries</i> (3d ed. 2003) .....	6
